
 

  

 C​OASTAL​ F​UND​ M​INUTES 
Associated Students  
Tuesday, 5/26/2020, Nati Conference Room 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  6:08 PM​, minutes recorded by Carissa  
 
A. ATTENDANCE 
 

Name 

Note: 
absent (excused/not 

excused) 
arrived late (time) 

departed early (time) 

Name 

Note: 
absent ( excused/not 

excused) 
arrived late (time) 

departed early (time) 
Jeremy Francoeur 
Chair 

present 
Anushna Patel 
Outreach Coordinator 

present 

Mike Martin 
Co-Chair 

present 
Katherine Fukuda 
Outreach Coordinator 

present 

Rylee (Kiya) Pupa 
Undergraduate Rep 

present 
Sarah Siedschlag 
Advisor 

present 

Mykala Listorti 
Undergraduate Rep 

present 
Carissa Stewart 
Administrative Assist 

present 

Ethan Estrada 
Undergraduate Rep 

present 
Kevin Sway 
Senate Liaison 

absent 

Phoebe Racine 
Graduate Student Rep 

present 
Emma Swanson 
Senate Liaison 

absent 

Laura Ingulsrud 
Graduate Student Rep 

present   

 
B. COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
 
1. Approval of Attendance and Proxies 
MOTION/SECOND:Jeremy/Kiya 
Motion language:. Motion to approve attendance and proxies 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
2. Approval of Minutes 
MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mike 

1 | ​Page 

 



 

Motion language: Motion to approve the minutes from last week 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
C. PUBLIC FORUM 
(Announcements, appreciations, concerns, requests to have items added to agenda) 

● Michael Moore’s documentary go removed from youtube 
 

 
D. REPORTS 
 
1. Advisor Report: Siedschlag 

i. have a call scheduled tomorrow with a software company and a demo on friday 
 
2. Chair Report: Francoeur 

i. sent an email about honoraria to all CF members  
 
3. Vice Chair Report: Martin 

i. no report 
 
4. Senate Report: Sway and Swanson 

i. no report 
 
5. Administrative Report: Stewart 

i. don’t forget about the emergency grant  
 
6. Coastal Service Program Report:  Stewart 

i. no report 
 
7. Outreach and Education Report: Patel and Fukada  

i. sea life spotlight competition 
 
 
8. Sub-Committee Reports 

i. Kiya can replace Mike for long term-funding sub-committee 
 
1. Approval of Agenda/Additions to Agenda 

 
MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ Mike 
Motion language: Motion to approve agenda and additions to agenda 
ACTION:Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
E. NEW BUSINESS 

 
FALL 19-11 Extension Request 

2 | ​Page 

 



 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ Laura 
Motion language: Motion to approve extension request for FALL 19-11 
ACTION:Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
Vice Chair 
MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ Phoebe 
Motion language: Motion to approve Ethan as Vice Chair 
ACTION:Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
F. OLD BUSINESS 

 
 
SPR 20-02: Fostering a Lifelong Fascination with Nature-New Tracks 
Sponsoring Organization: NatureTrack Foundation 
Primary Contact: Sue Eisaguirre 
Requested end date:6/30/2021 
 
Approved Funding: 

- Stipend for students Volunteer Docent: 20 students @ $50/quarter for 3 quarters, total $3,000.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Freedom Trax: $6,800/ item for ​2​ 1 items, total ​$13,600.00​ $6,800 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Bus State Beach Entrance Fee: $100/item for 5 items, total 

$500.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for ​Docent Vehicle State​ Beach Entrance Fees general: $10/item for 

25 items, total ​$250.00​ $750 
- Total ​$17,350.00​ $10,550.00 

 
Feedback: I would encourage you to rent them out to get more funds  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ Mike 
Motion language: Motion to fund $10,550.00 for freedom trax, volunteer docents, and beach 

entrance fees for SPR 20-02 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

 SPR 20-03: Goleta Watershed Protection, Education, and Creek Cleanup Program 
Sponsoring Organization: Environmental Defense Center 
Primary Contact: Brian Trautwein 
Requested end date: July 10, 2021 
 
Approved Funding:  

- Stipend for student EDC Goleta Watershed Program Intern: 1 student @ $900/quarter for 2 
quarters, total $1,800.00 

- Wages for non-student Watershed Program Coordinator, Chief Counsel and Staff Attorney: 
$6798.17 

-  ​1 staff @ $2,450/month for 12 months @ 30% time, total $3,440.00 (partial request) 
3 | ​Page 

 



 

- Wages for non-student Chief Counsel: 1 staff @ $3,400/month for 12 months @ 8% time, total 
$1,344.17 (partial request) 

- Wages for non-student Staff Attorney: 1 staff @ $3,000/month for 12 months @ 15% time, total 
$2,014.00 (partial request) 

- Supplies, equipment other for clean up tools and snacks: $314.15  
- Supplies, equipment, other for snacks and drinks: $4/item for 108 items, total $216.00 ( partial 

request)  
- Supplies, equipment, other for latex gloves: $4.95/item for 3 items, total $7.42 (partial request) 
- Supplies, equipment, other for trash pickers: $15/item for 8 items, total $60.00 (partial request) 
- Supplies, equipment, other for bags: $20.49/ item for 3 items, total $30.73 (partial request) 
- Total $8,912.32 (partial request) 

Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Ethan 
Motion language: Motion to fund $8,912.32 for intern funds, staff funds, and supplies for SPR 

20-03 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
 
SPR 20-04: Restoring Fuel Breaks to Promote Native Ecosystem Services 
Sponsoring Organization: EEMB 
Primary Contact: Robert Fitch 
Requested end date: December 2020 
 
Approved Funding:  

- Stipend for student Undergraduate Research Interns: ​2 students @ $3,100.00 $1,550/ quarter for 1 
quarter, total $6,200.00​ $3,100.00 

- Total ​$6,200.00​ $3,100.00 
 

Feedback: In the future, please apply only once per year for the same project or if you do apply once a 
quarter it should be a new project. Also we would like to see more student involvement in the application 
and interview process 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ Mike 
Motion language: Motion to pass $3,100.00 for SPR 20-04 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
 
SPR 20-05: Rethink the Drink 
Sponsoring Organization: Community Environmental Council 
Primary Contact: Kathi King 
Requested end date: 2/28/21 
 
Approved Funding: 

4 | ​Page 

 



 

- Wages for non-student Director of Outreach and Education: 1 staff @ $5,385.00/ month for 4 
months at 7% time, total $1,620.00 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Elkay EZH20 bottle filler machine: $1,301.00/ item for 2 items, 
total $2,602.00 

- Total $4,222.00  
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND:Jeremy/MIke 
Motion language: Motion to fund in full for $4,222.00 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
SPR 20-06: Lead and Microtrash Removal in the Santa Ynez Mountains 
Sponsoring Organization: Los Padres ForestWatch 
Primary Contact: Bryant Baker 
Requested end date: June 30, 2021 
 
Approved Funding:  

- Stipend for student Conservation Intern: 1 student @ $500/quarter for 3 quarters, total $1,500.00 
- Stipend for student GIS Intern: 1 student @ $500/quarter for 3 quarters, total $1,500.00 
- Wages for non-student Conservation Director: 1 staff@ $5,889/ month for 11 months @ 20% 

time, total $3,000.00 (partial request) 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Mileage: $0.58/ item for 150 miles, total $49.59 (partial request) 
- Total $6,049.59 (partial request) 

 
Feedback:  

MOTION/SECOND:Jeremy/Mike 
Motion language: Motion to fund in full $6,049.59 for SPR 20-06 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
 
SPR 20-07: Quantifying Microplastic Pollution from Santa Barbara Basin Sediments 
Sponsoring Organization: Marine Science Institute 
Primary contact: Tim Lamour 
Requested end date: June 2021 
 
Approved Funding:  

- Wages for student Undergraduate Intern (Fall 2020): 1 student @ $12/hour for 10 hours/week for 
10 weeks @ 3.10% benefit, total $1,237.20 

- Wages for student Undergraduate Intern (Winter 2020): 1 student @ $12/hour for 10 hours/week 
for 10 weeks @ 3.10% benefit, total $1,237.20 

- Supplies, equipment, other for 47mm glass filter tower (for collecting digested sample, filter Zinc 
Chloride): $248.00/item for 2 items, total $496.00 

- Supplies, equipment, other for 1L filter flask (6pk) (collecting filtered solution): $164.53/ item for 
1 item, total $164.53 

5 | ​Page 

 



 

- Supplies, equipment, other for 106µm, 2.36mm, 4.75mm stainless steel sieves (fractionating 
microplastics): $324.58/item for 2 items, total $649.16 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Glass funnels (for prep of core slices): $65.44/item for 1 item, total 
$65.44 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Glass jars (96ct) (for storage of each core segment): $218.39/item 
for 1 item, total $218.39 

- Supplies, equipment, other for FTIR training fee (one time training fee to have access to UCSB 
MRL instrument): $100.00/ item for 1 item, total $100.00 

- Supplies, equipment, other for FTIR usage fee (@ $16.25/hr, 115 hours total): $1,868.75/item for 
1 item, total $1,868.75 

-  Supplies, equipment, other for Sieve covers (used to transport sieved samples and protect sieves): 
$49.83/item for 6 items, total $298.98 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Fine tipped tweezers (used to pick up microplastic particles for 
analysis): $73.38/item for 1 item, total $73.38 

-  Wages for intern : $2474.40 
- Supplies equipment other: $3,934.63 
- Total $6,409.03 

 
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND:Jeremy/Ethan 
Motion language: Motion to fund $6,409.03 for intern wages and supplies 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

 
SPR 20-08: Internships and additional funding support for conservation, education, and restoration 
programs for summer and fall 2020 
Sponsoring Organization: Coal Oil Point Reserve 
Primary contact: Jessica Nielsen 
Requested end date: January 31, 2021 
 
Approved Funding: 

- Wages for student Land Steward Assistant: 1 student @ $13.00/hour for 8 hours/ week for 10 
weeks @ 4.25%, total $1,084.20 

- Wages for student Subtidal Monitoring Assistan:t 1 student @ $14.00/ hour for 15 hours/week for 
3 weeks @ 4.25% total $656.78 

- Stipend for student Snowy Plover Docent Interns (50 hrs/qtr): 11 students @ $550.00/ quarter for 
2 quarters, total $12,100.00 

- Stipend for student Land Steward Interns (30 hrs/qtr):  6 students @ $330.00/quarter for 1 
quarter, total $1,980.00 

- Stipend for student Water Quality Monitoring Intern (50 hrs/qtr): 1 student @ $550.00/quarter for 
2 quarters, total $1,100.00 

- Stipend and wages for interns and staff: $11,420.98 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Greenhouse and restoration supplies: total $200.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Subtidal monitoring supplies: total $100.00 

6 | ​Page 

 



 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Snacks for interns: total $150.00 
- Supplies, equipment other for tools and snacks: $450.00 
- total $11,870.98 

Feedback: We based our approved funding amount by cutting the snowy plover interns from 11 to 6 but 
bc of covid we left it up to you to decide how to ultimately allocate the funds 
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mike 
Motion language: Motion to fund $11,870.98 for wages and stipends and supplies for SPR 20-08 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

SPR 20-09: Moving beyond luck: Developing broodstock conditioning protocols to facilitate culture of 
rock scallops 
Sponsoring Organization: Marine Science Institute 
Primary Contact:Carrie Culver 
Requested End Date: December 31, 2020 
 
Approved Funding: 

- Wages for student Undergraduate Intern (Summer): 1 student @ $15/hour for ​20​ 15 hours/week 
for 14 weeks @ 3.10%, total ​$4,330.20​ $3,247.65 

- Wages for Student Undergraduate Intern (Fall Quarter): 1 student @ $15/ hour for 10 hours/ week 
for 10 weeks @ 3.10% benefit, total $1,546.50​ $0.00 

- Stipend for student Undergraduate Intern: 2 students @ $375/ quarter for 2 quarters, total 
$1,500.00 

- Wages for non-student Research Assistant (July - September): 1 staff @ $3,680.00/month for 3.5 
months @ 25% time, total $3,220.00 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Algae culture supplies - 5 gal bottles: $10/item for 10 items, total 
$100.00 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Algae starter cultures: $10/item for 5 items, total $50.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Chlorophyll analyses ($18/day): $18/item for 5 items, total $90.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for POM & DOM analysis ($20/sample): $20/item for 36 items, total 

$720.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Magnetic water flow pumps: $200/item for 2 items, total $400.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other: $1,360.00 
- Total ​$11,956.70​ $9,327.65 

 
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ Kiya 
Motion language: Motion to pass funds for SPR 20-09 for $9,327.65 for student wages, 
non-student wages, student stipend, and supplies  
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

7 | ​Page 

 



 

SPR 20-10:Hope Refuge Gardens 
Sponsoring Organization: Hope Refuge  
Primary Contact: Inês Laborinho Schwartz 
Requested End Date: June 1st , 2021 
 
Approved funding: 

- Supplies, equipment, other for flat shovel: $25/item for 2 items, total $50.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for standard shovel: $15/item for 4 items, total $60.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for leaf rake: $15/item for 1 item, total $15.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for hard rake: $15/item for 1 item, total $15.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for U-Bar/Broad fork (for aerating soil): $50/item for 1 item, 

total $50.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Spading Fork: Large prongs for aerating soil: $30/item for 

2 items, total $60.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for hose (do they have one?): $30/item for 1 item, total $30.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for hose wand (for watering): $10/item for 2 iems, total 

$20.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for trellis structure: $10/item for 1 item, total $10.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Grass whip: Swing to cut tall grass and weeds: $36/item 

for 1 item, total $36.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Wheelbarrow: $100/item for 3 items, total $300.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Electric Weeder: $70/item for 1 item, total $70.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for gloves (pairs): $6/item for 10 items, total $60.00  
- Supplies, equipment, other for trowel: $8.00/item for 3 items, total $24.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for cultivators/hand fork/spading fork: $20/item for 3 items, 

total $60.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Pruners/ shears/ clippers: $20/item for 3 items, total 

$60.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Hand weeders: $8/item for 3 items, total $24.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Hula hoe: Good for weeding smaller weeds: $20/item for 3 

items, total $60.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for metal watering cans: $15/item for 3 items, total $45.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Drill: $80/item for 1 item, total $80.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Screws, nuts, bolts: $50/item for 1 item, total $50.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for seeds: $4/item for 50 items, total $200.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for starts: $4/item for 25 items, total $100.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Neem oil: $15/item for 2 items, total $30.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Bt-Spray: $15/item for 2 items, total $30.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Fertilizer (Perfect Blend 4-4-4): $50/item for 1 item, total 

$50.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Fencing: $850/item for 1 item, total $850.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for $35/item for 10 items, total $350.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Tool shed: $900/item for 1 item, total $900.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Greenhouse: $750.00/item for 1 item, total $750.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Compost System: $50/item for 1 item, total $50.00 

8 | ​Page 

 



 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Additional supplies: gas, installation fees, time, building, 
unknown surprises: $500/item, total $500.00 

- Total $4,989.00​ $0.00 
 
Feedback: We love the project and the mission of it, but unfortunately it did not quite fit our 
mission statement. If in the future if you could align it more closely than we would fund it.  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ 
Motion language: Motion to deny funding for SPR 20-10 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

 
SPR 20-11: Adopt-A-Block Internship 
Sponsoring Organization: Isla Vista Recreation & Park District 
Primary Contact: Raymond Willefert 
Requested End Date: June 30, 2021 
 
 
Approved Funding: 

- Wages for student Adopt-A-Block Assistant (Work Study Hire): 1 student @ $15.00/hour for 12 
hours/week for 17 weeks @ 0% benefit, total $1,530.00 (partial request) 

- Wages for student Adopt-A-Block Assistant (Seasonal Employee -- Direct Hire): 1 student @ 
$15.00/hour for 12 hours/week for 25 weeks @ 21% benefit, total $5,443.00 

- Total $6,973.00 
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Phoebe 
Motion language: Motion to fund in full for $6,973.00 for SPR 20-11 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

SPR 20-12: IV Surfrider: Blue Water Task Force 
Sponsoring Organization: Surfrider Foundation 
Primary Contact: Shey Dorji 
Requested End Date: 6/12/21 
 
Approved Funding: 
 

- Supplies, equipment, other for  Enterolert Reagent/Quantitray Combo 200 Pack: $1,565.52/item 
for 1 item, total $1,565.52 

- Total $1,565.52 (partial request) 
 
Feedback: thought project was impactful 
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mike 
Motion language: Motion to pass $1,565.52 

9 | ​Page 

 



 

ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
SPR 20-13:Behavioral and Disease Ecology of an Island Endemic Amphibian 
Sponsoring Organization: Cheadle Center for Biodiversity and Ecological Restoration 
Primary Contact: Christopher J. Evelyn/katja 
Requested end date: June 20, 2021 
 
Approved Funding: 
 

- Stipend for Student Field Biology Intern: 3 2 students @ 700/quarter for 1 quarter, total 
$2,100.00 $1,400.00 

- Stipend for Student Field Biology Intern: 3 2 students @ 700/quarter for 1 quarter, total 
$2,100.00 $1,400.00 

- Stipend for Student Field Biology Intern: 3 2 students @ 700/quarter for 1 quarter, total 
$2,100.00 $1,400.00 

- Stipend for Student Field Biology Intern: 2 students @ 700/quarter for 1 quarter, total $1,400.00 
- Stipend for Interns $5,600.00 
- Wages for non-student Senior Museum Scientist: 1 staff ​@ $8,270/month for 12 months @ 25% 

time, total $15,878.72​ ​$12,702.98 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Food: $30/item for 90 items, total $2,700.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Campground fees Anacapa Island: $15/item for 7 items, total 

$105.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Housing San Miguel Island: $12/item for 18 12items, total 

$216.00  
- Supplies, equipment, other for Housing Santa Cruz Island: $12/item for 24 16 items, total 

$288.00 $192.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Housing Santa Rosa Island: $25/item for 24 items, total $600.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Rite-in-Rain notebooks (No. 353): $6.95/item for 12 items, total 

$41.70 (partial request) 
- Supplies, equipment, other housing, food, and notebooks for $3,114.70 
- Total ​$27,529.42​ $21,417.68 

 
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mike 
Motion language: Motion to fund $21,417.68 for SPR 20-13 for housing food and notebooks; 
stipend; and wages 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

SPR 20-14: Characterizing the extent of sulfurization in salt marshes 
Sponsoring Organization: Department of Earth Science 
Primary Contact: Lena Capece 
Requested End date: March 2021 
 

10 | ​Page 

 



 

Approved Funding: 
- Wages for Student Undergraduate research assistant: 1 student @ $15/hour for 15 hours/week for 

16 weeks at 1.90% benefit, total $3,668.40 
- Supplies, equipment, other for ICP-OES Analyses ($32.55): $32.55/item for 20 items, total 

$976.50 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Travel and stay at Stanford for XAS: $1,132.18/item for 1 item, 

total $1,132.18 
- Supplies, equipment, other for EA-IRMS analyses (cost per sample): $15.00/item for 900 items, 

total $3,000.00 (partial request) 
- Supplies, equipment, other for analyses: $3,976.50 
- Total $8,777.08 

 
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mike 
Motion language: Motion to fund SPR 20-14 for $8,777.08 for internship, analyses, and travel 
costs 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
SPR 20-15 Minor: Native Tree Restoration and Maintenance at UCSB 
Sponsoring Organization: Your Children’s Trees 
Primary Contact: Michelle Huang 
Requested End date: 9/12/20 
  

Approved Funding: 
- Stipend for Student Urban Forestry, Restoration and Education Intern: 3 students @ 

$333.33/quarter for 1 quarter, total $999.99 
- Total $1,000.00 

 
Feedback: Why trees? 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mykala 
Motion language: Motion to fund in full $1,000.00 for SPR 20-15 Minor 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
SPR 20-16 Minor: UCSB Ocean and Coastal Policy Center Goleta Beach Research and Technical 
Support 
Sponsoring Organization: Marine Science Institute 
Primary Contact: Dr. Charles Lester 
Requested End date: 12 months from funding receipt date 
 
Approved Funding: 

- Wages for student OCPC Intern: 1 student @ $15.00/hour @ 5 hours/week for 13 weeks @ 
3.10% benefit, total $1,000.00 (partial request) 

11 | ​Page 

 



 

- Total $1,000.00 
 
Feedback:  

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/ Mike 
Motion language: Motion to fund in full $1,000 for SPR 20-16 minor 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
 

SPR 20-17 Minor: The role of tidal phase in trophic subsidies to surf zone fish 
Sponsoring Organization: Marine Science Institute 
Primary Contact: Jessica Madden 
Requested End Date:15 August, 2021 
 
Approved Funding: 

- Stipend for student intern:1 student @ $400/quarter for 2 quarters, total $800.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Vehicle rental: $42/item for 2 items, total $84.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Fishing line: $24/item for 1 items, total $24.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Fishing tackle - sinkers: $12/item for 2 items, total $24.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Fishing tackle - hooks: $11/item for 2 items, total $22.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Fishing tackle - swivels: $11/item for 1 item, total $11.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for 1 gallon ziplock sample bags: $16/item for 2 items, total $32.000 

Supplies, equipment, other for equipment and vehicle rental: $197.00 
- Total $997.00 

Feedback:  

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Phoebe 
Motion language: Move to approve SPR 20-17 for $997 
ACTION: consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mykala 
Motion language: Move to amend funding for SPR 20-17 for $800 for an intern and $197 for 
supplies and vehicle rental 
ACTION: consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 

SPR 20-18 Minor: Live Dives from Santa Barbara Channel Marine Protected Areas to Improve Ocean 
Access and Literacy 
Sponsoring Organization:Santa Barbara Channel MPA Collaborative 
Primary Contact: Aubrie Fowler 

12 | ​Page 

 



 

Requested End Date: August 2021 
 
Approved Funding: 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Nighthawk M2 mobile router: $245.78/item for 1 item, total 
$245.78 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Video Capture Device: $193.04/item for 1 item, total $193.04 
- Supplies, equipment, other for HDMI cable (20 ft): $25.73/item for 1 item, total $25.73 
- Supplies, equipment, other for HDMI adapters: $19.31/item for 3 items, total $57.93 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Clip-on microphone (2-pack): $38.61/item for 1 item, total $38.61 
- Supplies, equipment, other for GoPro camera housing with HDMI port: $322.50/item for 1 item, 

total $322.50 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Webcam: $107.25/item for 1 item, total $107.25​ Supplies 

equipment, other for Camera and related equipment for live dives: $990.84 
- Total $990.84 

Laura recused herself 

Feedback: Just gave a total to not worrying about all the line items 

MOTION/SECOND:Jeremy/Mike 
Motion language: Motion to fund in full $990.84 for Cameras and equipment for SPR 20-18 

minor 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

SPR 20-19 Minor: Determining the role of DNA methylation in thermal acclimation of California mussels 
(Mytilus californianus) 
Sponsoring Organization: Marine Science Institute  
Primary Contact: Jannine Chamorro 
Requested End Date: June 2021 
 
Approved funding:Your timeline is unclear with the project not starting until February 2021. It doesn’t 
seem like you need funding yet 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Stainless Steel Wire Mesh: $216.15/item for 3 items, total $648.45 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Masonry Anchors: $7.50/item for 4 items, total $30.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Stainless Steel Hex Head Screws: $4.86/item for 4 items, total 

$19.44  
- Total $697.89 

Feedback: 

MOTION/SECOND:Jeremy/Laura 
13 | ​Page 

 



 

Motion language: Motion to fund $697.89 for SPR 20-19 minor 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
 

SPR 20-20 Minor: SWAP Wildlife Coexistence Signage 
Sponsoring Organization: SWAP Pilot Program: Environmental Studies Department 
Primary Contact: Nick Scheel 
Requested End date: January 1, 2021 
 

- Supplies, equipment, other for Sign Printing/Manufacturing: $400/item for 1 item, total $400.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Base/Mount: $110/item for 1 item, total $110.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Wood Post: $100/item for 1 item, total $100.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Installation: $40/item for 1 item, total $40.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Shipping: $150/item for 1 item, total $150.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Design: $200/item for 1 item, total $200.00 
- Total $1,000.00​ $0.00 

 
Feedback: History of sign stealing and so might not be. Outside of mission statement 
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Mike 
Motion language: Motion to deny funding for SPR 20-20 minor 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 

 
 
SPR 20-21 Minor: Mutt Mitts 
Sponsoring Organization: Isla Vista Recreation and Park District 
Primary Contact: Nicholas A. Norman 
Requested end date: June 30, 2021 
 
Approved Funding: 
  

- Supplies, equipment, other for Mutt Mitt Dispensers: $70/item for 10 items, total $780.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Shipping: $130/item for 1 item, total $130.00 
- Supplies, equipment, other for Sales Tax: $69/item for 1 item, total $69.00​ Supplies, equipment, 

other for mutt mitt dispensers and equipment: $979.00 
- total $979.00 

 
 
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Phoebe 
Motion language: Motion to fund in full $979.00 for SPR 20-21 
ACTION: Consent 

14 | ​Page 

 



 

Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 
 
SPR 20-22 Minor: Impact of Natural Disasters on the Native Olympia Oyster in the Santa Barbara 
Watershed 
Sponsoring Organization: Bren School of 
Environmental Science and Management 
Primary Contact: Brandon Quintana 
Requested End date: 8/31/20 
 

- Wages for non-student Research Technician: 1 staff @  $1,000/month for 2 months @ 100.00% 
time, total $1,000.00 (partial request) 

- Total $1,000.00 (partial request) 
 

Phoebe recuses herself 
 
Feedback:  
 

MOTION/SECOND: Jeremy/Laura 
Motion language: Motion to approve funds for SPR 20-22 for $1000.00 
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: YES (Senate) 

 
 

 
TOTAL FUNDED: ​$105,839.57 
 
ADJOURNMENT AT  8:54 PM 
MOTION/SECOND:  Jeremy/ Mike 
Motion language: Motion to adjourn at  
ACTION: Consent 
Additional approval required: NO 
 
 

15 | ​Page 

 


